• Prohibition to dissolve, consolidate, merge, split or amend shareholder composition. 

• Prohibition to sell, assign, lease, exchange or in any way dispose of the properties and assets for an amount 
that, individually or jointly, exceeds the sum of thirty-five million balboas (B /: 35,000,000). 

• Do not allow obtaining loans or credit facilities in the long term with other banking or financial institutions 
whose guarantees are more favorable than the current ones. 

The Group is obliged to maintain its ratio of Total Financial Debt to EBITDA at three point five to one (3.5:1) or